

# (BAXPITE.

#### Authority. bp wahlished

# THURSDAY, 29TH DECEMBER 1898.

AS Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

#### PART I-A.

# Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts

## GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 23rd December 1898.

No. 7056.-In Government Notification No. 827, dated 10th February 1898, published at page 15 of the Bombay Government Gazette, Part 1-A, dated 17th February 1898, in lines 8 and 9, for the words "fifteen days before the Paush Shuddh Paurnima" substitute the words "Margashirsha Shuddh Paurnima."

No. 706) .- In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Ráo Bahádur Motilal Chunilal to be President of the Taluka Local Boards of Yeola, Niphád, Sinnar and Igatpuri in the Násik District vice Mr. H. O. W. G. Brooke, I.C.S., deceased.

> By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council, R. B. STEWART,

Acting Secretary to Government.

# BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 4674.—The appointment by election of Mr. H. M. Dixon, acting Mahalkari, a nominated commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Taluka Local Board of Modása in the Ahmedabad District is approved.

No. 4675.—A'zam Maganlal Fulchand, Head Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Dholka in the Ahmedabad vice District A'zam Nandlal Bhogilal, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 22nd December 1898.

No. 2879 .- Mr. Popatlal Lallubhai, Hospital Assistant, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Sanand in the Ahmedabad District vice Mr. Ambalal Chimanlal, resigned.

No. 2880. — A'zam Umabhai Jethalal, Head Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Dhandhuka in the Ahmedabad District vice A'zam Chhotalal Purshotam, resigned.

No. 4703.—Khán Sáheb Edalji Behramsha Hodiwala. Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Parántij in the Ahmedabad District vice Ráo Sáheb Sakerlal Chandulal, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 23rd December 1898.

H. F. SILCOCK, Acting Commissioner, N. D.

#### CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. R-5318.—The election of Ráo Sáheb Shivram Sadashiv Pitambre as Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Ráver in the Khándesh District for the triennial term beginning with the 1st April 1898 is approved.

P. C. H. SNOW,

Acting Commissioner, C. D.

Camp Bhusával, 20th December 1898.

## SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. 4456. - Ráo Bahádur Vasudeo Shivaji Nabar is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Pen, Panvel and Karjat in the Kolába District vice Mr. L. C. Swifte, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 4458.-Mr. Ramchandra Putto Shikarpur is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Navalgund in the Dharwar District vice Mr. Shridhar Narhar Kulkarni, resigned.

E. L. CAPPEL,

Acting Commissioner, S. D.

Camp Honavar, 23rd December 1893.